

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

MATTHEW CHAN,	)	
Appellant,	)	Docket No.:
	)	A14A0014
-against-	)	
	)	Lower Court No.:
LINDA ELLIS,	)	SU13DM409
	)	
Appellee.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT MATTHEW CHAN**

---

Respectfully Submitted,

Oscar Michelen  
(Courtesy Admission)  
NY State Bar No.: 2058477  
CUOMO LLC  
9 East 38<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10016

William J. McKenney  
State Bar No.: 494725  
MCKENNEY & FROEHLICH  
50 Polk Street NW  
Marietta, GA 30064

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Citations .....	ii
I. Preliminary Statement .....	1
A. Nature of Matter and Order Appealed .....	1
B. Jurisdiction .....	1
C. Statement of Facts .....	1
II. Enumeration of Errors .....	11
A. Jurisdiction .....	11
B. Errors Below .....	11
III. Argument and Citation of Authorities .....	12
A. THE FEW INTERNET POSTS MADE BY APPELLANT DO NOT ESTABLISH THE ELEMENTS OF OCGA 16-5-90(a)(1) .....	12
B. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS WHEN COURT RULED ON EVIDENCE OF CONDUCT WHICH WOULD ONLY VIOLATE OCGA 16-5-90(a)(2) WITH WHICH APPELLANT WAS NOT CHARGED .....	18
C. THE COURT IMPROPERLY ADMITTED AN EX-PARTE AFFIDAVIT INTO EVIDENCE . . .	21
D. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS APPELLANT’S SPEECH AND THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT OF 1996 PROTECTS A PERSON FROM BEING HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR OTHER’S POSTS.....	22
E. THE ORDER WAS OVERLY BROAD AND BANNED ALL SPEECH ABOUT APPELLEE . . .	29
IV. Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

Adkins v. Hutchings, 79 Ga. 260 (1888) .....	21
Autry v. State, 306 Ga.App. 125 (2010) .....	16
Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	23
Batzel v. Smith, 333 F.3d 1018 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	27
Brandenburg v, Ohio, 395 U.S. 444, 447 (1969).....	23
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	25
Carafano v. Metrosplash.com Inc. 207 F.Supp 1055 (Cent. Dist.Ca. 2002).....	26
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469, 494–96, (1975) .....	25
Culver v. State, 314 Ga. App. 492 (2012) .....	20
Dowdy v. Palmour, 251 Ga. 135(2), (1983). .....	19
Ford v. Ford, 270 Ga. 314 (1998) .....	19
Green v. America Online,318 F.3d 465, 470-71 (3d Cir.2003) .....	27
Hartley v. Caldwell, 223 Ga. 333 (1967).....	21
Hess v. Indiana, 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	23
Johnson v. State 264 Ga. 590, 591 (1994).....	13
Krepps v. State, 301 Ga.App. 328, 330(2), (2009).....	16
Lanthripp v. Lang, 103 Ga. App. 602 (1961). .....	21
Lovell v. City of Griffin, 303 U.S. 444, 452 (1935).....	25

Marks v. State, 306 Ga. App.824 (2010) .....	14
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	24
Pilcher v. Stribling, 278 Ga. App. 889 (2006).....	15
Puckett v. U.S., 556 U.S. 129, 135 (2009).....	20
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997). .....	22
Smith v. Daily Mail, 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	28
State v. Burke,267 Ga. 377 (2010), .....	15
State v. Kelly, 290 Ga. 29 (2011). .....	20
State v. Miller, 260 Ga. 669, 671 (1990).....	28
Statesboro Pub. Co. Inc. v. City of Sylvania, 271 Ga. 92, 95 (1999).....	28
Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Georgia Public Service Comm. 213 Ga. 418 (1957)	21
Taylor v. Hayes, 418 U.S. 488, 498 (1974).....	19
U.S. v. Miami University, 294 F.3 <sup>rd</sup> 797 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	29
United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, 529 U.S. 803, 813 (2000) .....	29
Young v. Young, 209 Ga. 711 (1953) .....	21
Zeran v. America Online, 129 F.3d 327, 328-29 (4th Cir.1997).....	27

Statutes

OCGA § 16-5-90 et seq .....	1
OCGA §16-5-90(A)(1) and (A)(2) .....	12

OCGA § 16-5-92.....	22
OCGA§16-5-94 (e) .....	1
OCGA§19-13-4 (c) .....	1
The Communications Decency Act of 1996.....	11

Treatises

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992) .....	14
Review of Selected 1998 Georgia Legislation, 15 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 62 (Fall 1998).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

Article VI, Section VI, Paragraphs II and III of the Constitution of the State Georgia.....	1
First Amendment of the United States Constitution.....	1
